Hazardous Waste and e-waste Collection, document shredding, and City Hall drop-off location for 
medications, small electronics, batteries, and fluorescent bulbs.  The total amount of the biannual 
Waste and Recycling Services Reimbursement shall be One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars 
($165,000) [increased annually by any positive change in CPI as calculated under Section 24.3], 
payable in two installments of Eighty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($82,500) [increased 
annually by any positive change in CPI as calculated under Section 24.3] each due on or before 
April 30 and November 30 of each year during the Term of the Agreement.  City shall not be 
required to send Contractor an invoice for the Waste and Recycling Services Reimbursement, and 
instead Contractor’s Eighty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($82,500) installment 
obligation shall automatically become due on April 30 and November 30 of each year during the 
Term of the Agreement.   

SECTION 12. 
CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENTS 

In the event Contractor fails to timely make any of the payments provided for in this

[...]

14.1 Surety 

Contemporaneously with execution of this Agreement, as security for Contractor’s faithful 
performance of all obligations of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide a surety mechanism 
(the “Surety”) as more fully defined below in the amount of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($150,000.00).  The Surety may be comprised of either a performance bond or an 
irrevocable letter of credit, or a combination of both.  If a letter of credit is utilized to satisfy some 
or all of the Surety requirement, it shall be drawn upon a financial institution with an office within